## CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

## SUBSTITUTE HOUSE JOINT MEMORIAL 4007

66th Legislature 2019 Regular Session

Passed by the House March 6, 2019 CERTIFICATE Yeas 97 Nays 0 I, Bernard Dean, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the State of Washington, do hereby certify that the attached is Speaker of the House of Representatives SUBSTITUTE HOUSE JOINT MEMORIAL 4007 as passed by House of Representatives and the Senate on the dates hereon set forth. Passed by the Senate April 16, 2019 Yeas 48 Nays 0 Chief Clerk President of the Senate

FILED

Secretary of State State of Washington

## SUBSTITUTE HOUSE JOINT MEMORIAL 4007

Passed Legislature - 2019 Regular Session

## State of Washington 66th Legislature 2019 Regular Session

By House Transportation (originally sponsored by Representatives Orcutt and Appleton)

READ FIRST TIME 02/19/19.

4 5

6 7

8

9

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

TO THE WASHINGTON STATE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, AND TO THE
HONORABLE ROGER MILLAR, SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION, AND TO THE
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:

We, your Memorialists, the Senate and House of Representatives of the State of Washington, in legislative session assembled, respectfully represent and petition as follows:

WHEREAS, Washington has many active duty, reservists, veterans, and fallen war heroes, and communities around the state have different ways to honor their service; and

10 WHEREAS, Petty Officer First Class Regina Clark served in Desert 11 Storm and Operation Iraqi Freedom; and

12 WHEREAS, Regina Clark was killed in combat on June 23, 2005, when 13 a suicide car bomber and gunmen ambushed the convoy; and

WHEREAS, Regina Clark lived and worked in Lewis county; and

WHEREAS, She was a single mother, avid softball player, and a loved and respected member of the community;

NOW, THEREFORE, Your Memorialists respectfully pray that the Washington State Transportation Commission commence proceedings to designate the bridge over the Skookumchuck river on state route number 507 between milepost 4 and milepost 5 as the Regina Clark memorial bridge to honor her service and for being the first Lewis county resident to be killed in Iraq.

BE IT RESOLVED, That copies of this Memorial be immediately transmitted to the Washington State Transportation Commission, the Honorable Roger Millar, Secretary of the Washington State Department of Transportation, and the Washington State Department of Transportation.

--- END ---